ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Amendment Approval Request

August 16, 2023

In order to comply with the Statewide Planning Requirements as set forth in the IIJA, the following item(s) have been modified.

Job (Item) Number	County	Route	Termini / Length	Type / Phase of Work	Estimated Cost Funding Breakdown (x1000)	Carrying Out the Project	Estimated Scheduling (FFY)
061755	Garland	88	Vineyard St Central Ave. (Hwy. 88) (Hot Springs) (S)	Inters. Impvts.	625 - Total 500 - Earmark 125 - Local	Local	2023
Recommended by: Part							
			(For Federal Highway Administra Amy Heflin Approved by:	ation Use Only)			

Resolution 2023-04

FY 2023 – 2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment (#1)

WHEREAS, the Tri-Lakes Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), in cooperation with the State and any affected public transportation operator(s), shall develop a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the metropolitan planning area, pursuant to 23 CFR §450; and

WHEREAS, the TIP shall reflect the investment priorities established in the current metropolitan transportation plan and shall cover a period of no less than 4 years, be updated at least every 4 years and be approved by the MPO and the Governor; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 – 2026 TIP is now being amended to include the Central Avenue and Higdon Ferry Intersection Project (#061755) as it will be awarded funds in the 2023 – 2026 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that on this day May 18th, the Policy Board of the Tri-Lakes MPO hereby approves the proposed 2023 – 2026 TIP Amendment (#1).

Approve:

Ray Owen

Policy Board Chairman

Signature:

Attest:

Derrick Harris MPO Director

Signature:

Derrick Harris